Company at an Issue Price of Rs.51/- per Equity Share. The Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue are proposed to be

utilized by our Company for the following objects:

16

Particulars Amount(Rs. In Lakhs)

Gross Proceeds from the Issue 775.20

Less: Issue related expenses (55.00)

Net Proceeds  720.20

We intend to utilize the above proposed net proceeds in the manner set forth below:

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No. Particulars Amount  % of the Gross Proceeds

1.  Expansion of Business through strategic investment 340.00 43.86

2.  Additional Working Capital 350.00 45.15

3.  General Corporate Expenses 30.20 3.90

 Total 720.20 92.91

Offer For Sale-There is no Offer for Sale as Our Company is making only a Fresh Initial Public Offer/Issue.

For detailed information on the ―Objects of the Issue‖, please refer to chapter titled ―Objects of the Issue‖ on page

no. 70 of this  Prospectus.

Pre-Issue Shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group

The aggregate shareholding of Our Promoters and Promoter Group before the Issue is set forth below:

Sr. No. Name of the Shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

No. of equity

shares

As a % of

Pre-Issued

Capital

No. of equity

shares

As a % of

Post- Issue

Capital

A Promoters

1. Mr. Zuzer Hatim Lucknowala 19,31,607 47.34 19,31,607 34.49

2. Mrs. Rachana Zuzer Lucknowala  19,15,893 46.96 19,15,893 34.21

 Total (A) 38,47,500 94.30 38,47,500 68.71

B Promoter Group & Relatives

1. Mr. Armaan Zuzer Lucknowala 1,37,700 3.38 1,37,700 2.46

2. Mr. Firoz Hatim Lucknowala 15,000 0.37 15,000 0.27

3. Mr. Elyas Hatim Lucknowala 15,000 0.37 15,000 0.27

4. Ms. Muskaan Elyas Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

5. Ms. Mehak Elyas Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

6. Ms. Zainab Firoz Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

7. Ms. Alefiya Firoz Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

 Total (B) 2,32,500 5.70 2,32,500 4.15

C
Other Associates Acting in

Concert
- - - -

 Total (C) - - - -

D TOTAL (A+B+C) 40,80,000 100.00 40,80,000 72.86

For further details relating to the allotment of Equity Shares to our Promoters and Promoter Group members, please

refer to the chapter titled ‗Capital Structure‟ beginning on page no. 56 of this  Prospectus.

Financial Information

The following tables set forth details the financial information as per the Restated Audited Financial Statements for

the period ended  September 30,2020 and financial year ended on March 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018.

For detail information, please refer to the chapters and notes mentioned therein titled ‗Restated Financial

Statement‘ and ‗Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations‘

[…]

1) As on the date of this Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote.

2) PAN of all shareholders will be provided to the stock exchange by our Company prior to Listing of Equity Share on the Stock Exchange.

3) Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time, one day prior to

the listing of Equity Shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of Stock Exchanges before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares.

4) The term “Encumbrance” has the same meaning as assigned under regulation 28(3) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 as amended

from time to time.

5) All Pre-IPO Equity Shares of Our Company will be locked in prior to Listing of Shares on EMERGE Platform of NSE.

66

17. Following is the details of the aggregate shareholding of Our Promoters and Promoter Group before

and after the Issue is set forth below:

Sr.

No.
Name of the Shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

No. of equity

shares

As a % of

Pre-Issued

Capital

No. of

equity

shares

As a % of

Post- Issue

Capital

A Promoters

1. Mr. Zuzer Hatim Lucknowala 19,31,607 47.34 19,31,607 34.49

2.
Mrs. Rachana Zuzer

Lucknowala
19,15,893 46.96 19,15,893 34.21

 Total (A) 38,47,500 94.30 38,47,500 68.71

B Promoter Group & Relatives

1. Mr. Armaan Zuzer Lucknowala 1,37,700 3.38 1,37,700 2.46

2. Mr. Firoz Hatim Lucknowala 15,000 0.37 15,000 0.27

3. Mr. Elyas Hatim Lucknowala 15,000 0.37 15,000 0.27

4.
Ms. Muskaan Elyas

Lucknowala
16,200

0.40
16,200 0.29

5. Ms. Mehak Elyas Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

6. Ms. Zainab Firoz Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

7. Ms. Alefiya Firoz Lucknowala 16,200 0.40 16,200 0.29

 Total (B) 2,32,500 5.70 2,32,500 4.15

C
Other Associates Acting in

Concert
- - - -

 Total (C) - - - -

D TOTAL (A+B+C) 40,80,000 100.00 40,80,000 72.86

18. The average cost of acquisition of per Equity Share by our Promoter is set forth in the table below:

Name of Promoters No. of equity share held Average cost of acquisition (in Rs.)

Mr. Zuzer Hatim Lucknowala 19,31,607 1.79

Mrs. Rachana Zuzer Lucknowala  19,15,893 0.52

19. The members of the Promoter Group, our Directors or the relatives of our Directors have not financed the

purchase by any other person of securities of our Company, other than in the normal course of the business

of the financing entity, during the 6 (Six) months preceding the date of this Prospectus.